Academic Journal of Engineering and Technology Science
ISSN 2616-5767 Vol.8, Issue 2: 76-83, DOI: 10.25236/AJETS.2025.080210
Published by Francis Academic Press, UK
-76-
Experimental Study on Mechanical Properties and
Recovery Properties of NiTi SMA
Yutong Zha1,a,*, Qiwen Xue1,b, Gang Wang1,c
1School of Traffic Engineering, Dalian Jiaotong University, Dalian, Liaoning, 116028, China

slipping. The objective of this study is to evaluate the tensile strength of SMA wire, as well as to examine
the impact of strain amplitude, loading speed, and SMA wire parameters on its tensile mechanical
characteristics. The specific test scheme is designed as Table 2.
Table 2: Tensile test design scheme of SMA.
Working
condition
Specimen Original gauge
length(mm)
Loading
rate(mm/min)
Strain
amplitude
Diameter of
SMA(mm)
1 SMA-1-1-F 200 1 - 1
SMA-0.6-1-F 200 1 - 0.6
2
SMA-1-1-F 200 1 7% 1
SMA-1-2-F 200 2 7% 1
SMA-1-5-F 200 5 7% 1
SMA-1-10-F 200 10 7% 1
SMA-1-20-F 200 20 7% 1
SMA-1-30-F 200 30 7% 1
3
SMA-0.6-1-2% 200 1 2% 0.6
SMA-0.6-1-3% 200 1 3% 0.6
SMA-0.6-1-4% 200 1 4% 0.6
SMA-0.6-1-5% 200 1 5% 0.6
SMA-0.6-1-6% 200 1 6% 0.6
SMA-0.6-1-7% 200 1 7% 0.6
SMA-0.6-1-4% 200 1 4% 1
SMA-1-1-5% 200 1 5% 1
SMA-1-1-6% 200 1 6% 1
SMA-1-1-7% 200 1 7% 1

in Table 3. The entire procedure of NiTi SMA wire's stress variation with temperature is documented.
Additionally, the peak stress value that NiTi SMA wire can attain at the associated steady temperature is
identified.
In this experiment, the heating technique via spray gun was employed to acquire the recovery stress,
while a thermometer was utilized to continuously monitor the wire's temperature.  During the test,
special insulation cotton was used to keep the wire warm to prevent heat diffusion and increase the test
error.Furthermore, it is important to ensure that the spray gun is activated first to heat the specimen, and
the thermometer is employed to gauge the specimen's temperature, continuing until the wire attains the
desired temperature before initiating the experiment, and the test process must maintain a relatively stable
temperature environment.
Table 3: Heating recovery test design scheme of SMA.
Working condition Specimen Diameter of
SMA(mm) Strain amplitude Heating steady
temperature(℃)
1
SMA-0.6-4-50 0.6 4% 50
SMA-0.6-6-50 0.6 6% 50
SMA-1.0-4-50 1.0 4% 50
SMA-1.0-6-50 1.0 6% 50
2
SMA-1.0-4-100 1.0 4% 100
SMA-1.0-6-100 1.0 6% 100
SMA-1.0-4-200 1.0 4% 200
SMA-1.0-6-200 1.0 6% 200
SMA-0.6-4-100 0.6 4% 100
SMA-0.6-6-100 0.6 6% 100
3.3. Experiment Results and Analysis
The stress-strain curves of 0.6mm and 1mm NiTi SMA wires at different temperatures and different
pre-strain levels are shown in Figure 6.It can be seen from the figure that when the heating temperature
is 50 °C, the maximum stress of NiTi SMA wires with diameters of 0.6 mm and 1.0 mm does not exceed